

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,
v.

DIANA ESPINOSA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 21-cv-1479 (DLF)

**DEFENDANTS' COMBINED MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND	2
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	2
II. PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANIES UNILATERALLY RESTRICT ACCESS TO 340B DISCOUNTS FOR SAFETY-NET PROVIDERS.....	7
III. HRSA DETERMINES THAT NOVARTIS'S RESTRICTIONS ON PURCHASES BY COVERED ENTITIES DISPENSING 340B DRUGS THROUGH CONTRACT PHARMACIES HAVE RESULTED IN UNLAWFUL OVERCHARGES AND VIOLATE THE 340B STATUTE.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. THE COURT SHOULD ALLOW HRSA'S ENFORCEMENT OF THE 340B STATUTE TO PROCEED AGAINST NOVARTIS.	20
A. HRSA correctly found that Novartis is violating its statutory obligation.	20
B. HRSA's Violation Letter is neither arbitrary nor capricious.	30
1. HRSA's Determination Has a Reasonable Basis in the Administrative Record.....	31
2. Manufacturers' Obligations Have Been Consistent Since At Least 1994.....	33
3. HRSA's Decision is Properly Based on Facts in the Administrative Record.....	35
C. The <i>Astra</i> decision does not compel a different result.....	38
II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT PRELIMINARILY ENJOIN HRSA'S ENFORCEMENT OF THE 340B STATUTE	40
A. Novartis has not established irreparable harm.....	40
B. The balance of the equities and the public interest weigh against the requested preliminary injunction.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air Trans. Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Export-Import Bank of the U.S.,</i> 840 F. Supp. 2d 327 (D.D.C. 2012)	43
<i>Alresta Therapeutics, Inc. v. Azar,</i> 318 F.Supp.3d 321 (D.D.C. 2018)	44
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cty.,</i> 563 U.S. 110 (2011)	6, 26
<i>Athenex Inc v. Azar,</i> 397 F.Supp.3d 56 (D.D.C. 2019)	19
<i>Atlas Air, Inc. v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters,</i> 280 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D.D.C. 2017)	42
<i>Aviles-Wynkoop v. Neal,</i> 978 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2013)	41, 42
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc.,</i> 419 U.S. 281 (1974)	33
<i>Buckingham v. Mabus,</i> 772 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D.D.C. 2011)	19
<i>Cannabis Therapeutics v. DEA,</i> 930 F.2d 936 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	33
<i>Cardinal Health, Inc. v. Holder,</i> 846 F. Supp. 2d 203 (D.D.C. 2012)	41, 42, 43, 44
<i>CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Off. of Thrift Supervision,</i> 58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	41
<i>Confederated Tribes of Coos, Lower Umpqua & Siuslaw Indians v. Babbitt,</i> 116 F. Supp. 2d 155 (D.D.C. 2000)	36
<i>Cornish v. Dudas,</i> 540 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2008)	44
<i>Ctr. for Bio. Diversity v. Jackson,</i> 815 F.Supp.2d 85 (D.D.C. 2011)	39
<i>Emrit v. Nat'l Inst. of Health,</i> 2014 WL 12802602 (D.D.C. 2014)	45

<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.,</i> 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	30
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,</i> 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....	30, 36
<i>Guedes v. ATF,</i> 356 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019)	19
<i>Ideal Toy Corp. v. Playner Toy Mfg. Corp.,</i> 685 F.2d 78 (3d Cir. 1982)	45
<i>Jones v. Dist. of Columbia,</i> 177 F. Supp. 542 (D.D.C. 2016).....	42
<i>Landmark Hosp. of Salt Lake City v. Azar,</i> 442 F. Supp. 3d 327 (D.D.C. 2020)	19
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby,</i> 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	19, 41, 43
<i>LG Elec. U.S.A., Inc. v. Dep't of Energy,</i> 679 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2010)	44
<i>Lomak Petroleum, Inc. v. FERC,</i> 206 F.3d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong,</i> 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	19
<i>Munaf v. Geren,</i> 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	19
<i>Nken v. Holder,</i> 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	44
<i>Orton Motor, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.,</i> 884 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	39
<i>Patriot Homes, Inc. v. Forest River Hous., Inc.,</i> 512 F.3d 412 (7th Cir. 2008)	45
<i>Postal Police Officers Ass'n v. U.S. Postal Serv.,</i> 502 F.Supp.3d 411 (D.D.C. 2020)	44
<i>Rush v. Hillsides Buffalo, LLC,</i> 314 F. Supp. 3d 477 (W.D.N.Y. 2018)	42

<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	39
<i>Toxco Inc. v. Chu</i> , 724 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2010)	42, 44
<i>Trudeau v. FTC</i> , 384 F.Supp.2d 281 (D.D.C. 2005)	42
<i>United States v. Atl. Rsch. Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007)	22
<i>Wis. Gas. Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	41
<i>Zeng v. Mayorkas</i> , No. 21-cv-446 DLF, 2021 WL 2389433 (D.D.C. Apr. 16, 2021)	19

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 256b.....	<i>passim</i>
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (“ACA”), Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	7
Veterans Health Care Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-585, § 602, 106 Stat. 4943, (1992), <i>codified at</i> § 340B, Public Health Service Act, 42 U.S.C. § 256b (1992)	2, 22

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 201	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)	45

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 10.11.....	7, 22, 41
59 Fed. Reg. 25,110-01 (May 13, 1994)	<i>passim</i>
61 Fed. Reg. 43,549-01 (Aug. 23, 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
75 Fed. Reg. 10,272-01 (Mar. 5, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
75 Fed. Reg. 57,233 (Sept. 20, 2010).....	28
82 Fed. Reg. 1210 (Jan. 5, 2017)	22

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 102-384, pt. 2 (1992)	2, 15
S. Rep. No. 102-259 (1992)	25

Other Authorities

GAO, Drug Discount Program, Federal Oversight of Compliance at 340B Contract Pharmacies Needs Improvement, at 23 (June 2018), available at https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-18-480.pdf ("GAO Report")	31
HRSA, Contract Pharmacy: Important Tips, available at https://www.hrsa.gov/opa/updates/2016/august.html (Aug. 2016)	36
Notice of Withdrawal (June 18, 2021), <i>available at</i> https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/notice-of-withdrawal-of-ao-20-06-6-18-21.pdf	10
PhRMA, About, Members, https://www.phrma.org/en/About/Members	5
